value of future profits.

In the calculation of the new business sensitivity to a reduction in investment returns, it was assumed that new business premium
rates for products with guaranteed investment returns (annuities and guaranteed endowments) would be adjusted. This assumption
is in line with the current practice of weekly review of new business premium rates.

Allowance was made for compensating management actions. It was assumed that bonus rates would be reduced consistent with the
reduction in investment returns. In the case of Employee benefits risk business, it was assumed that the improvement in mortality
experience would be countered by a corresponding decrease in premiums after a delay of one year.

The risk discount rate appropriate to an investor depends on the investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the risks
associated with the realisation of the future insurance earnings of Momentum. The sensitivities to changes in the risk discount rate
are included in the tables below:

Sensitivity of the value of in-force covered business

Present value Cost of Value of Change
of in-force required in-force from base

R million business capital business %

Base value 9 243 (1 721) 7 522
Risk discount rate increases from 11.6% to 12.6% 8 778 (1 951) 6 827 (9.2%)
Risk discount rate decreases from 11.6% to 10.6% 9 761 (1 462) 8 299 10.3%
Renewal expenses decrease by 10% 9 638 (1 721) 7 917 5.3%
Expense inflation decreases from 7.2% to 6.2% 9 363 (1 721) 7 642 1.6%
Policy discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 9 477 (1 801) 7 676 2.0%
5% reduction in mortality and morbidity rates
(excluding the impact from annuity business) 9 757 (1 721) 8 036 6.8%
5% reduction in mortality rates
(impact from annuity business only) 9 089 (1 721) 7 368 (2.0%)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 9 111 (1 721) 7 390 (1.8%)
Investment returns reduce from 11.4% to 10.4% 9 158 (1 822) 7 336 (2.5%)
Equity values decrease by 10% 8 776 (1 757) 7 019 (6.7%)
Equity risk premium increases by 1% 9 434 (1 721) 7 713 2.5%

111-128 Appendix II(r):final  2009/09/13  3:58 PM  Page 126

{p127}

F I R S T R A N D  C I R C U L A R / / 0 9

Sensitivity of the value of business

Present value Cost of Value of Change
of new required new  from base

R million business capital business %

Base value 637 (93) 544
Risk discount rate increases from 11.6% to 12.6% 564 (105) 459 (15.6)
Risk discount rate decreases from 11.6% to 10.6% 723 (80) 643 18.2
Renewal expenses decrease by 10% 687 (93) 594 9.2
Expense inflation decreases from 7.2% to 6.2% 657 (93) 564 3.7
Policy discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 744 (99) 645 18.6
5% reduction in mortality and morbidity rates
(excluding the impact from annuity business) 740 (93) 647 18.9
5% reduction in mortality rates
(impact from annuity business only) 631 (93) 538 (1.1)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 614 (93) 521 (4.2)
Investment returns reduce from 11.4% to 10.4% 693 (96) 597 9.7
Equity risk premium increases by 1% 645 (93) 552 1.5
New business acquisition expenses decrease by 10% 686 (93) 593 9.0
New business volumes decrease by 20% 402 (74) 328 (39.7)

Review by the independent actuaries

Deloitte & Touche reviewed the methodology and the assumptions underlying the calculation of the embedded value and the value of
new business. They are satisfied that, based on the information supplied to them by Momentum, the methodology and assumptions
are appropriate for the purpose of the embedded value disclosure, that these have been determined in accordance with generally
accepted actuarial principles and in accordance with PGN107, that the approach has been applied consistently across the different
business units and that the methodology and assumptions have been applied consistently over the year.

[…]

consequently the Group’s shareholders are not exposed to the
fair value changes on these shares. In terms of IAS 32, FirstRand
Limited shares held by Momentum Group on behalf of policy -
holders are deemed to be treasury shares for accounting
purposes. The corresponding movement in the policyholder
liabilities is, however, not eliminated, resulting in a mismatch in
the overall equity and income statement of the Group.

Increases in the fair value of Group shares and dividends
declared on these shares increases the liability to policyholders.
The increase in the liability to policyholders is accounted for in
the income statement. The increase in assets held to match the
liability position is eliminated. For purposes of calculating the
normalised earnings, the adjustments described above are
reversed and the Group shares held on behalf of policyholders
are treated as issued to parties external to the Group.

9th Appendix III 129-140:Layout 1  2009/09/13  4:30 PM  Page 133

{p134}

Amount as
previously

reported
Amount as

restated Difference Explanation

30 June 2008

Income Statement

Interest and similar income 55 009 54 993 (16) Consolidation of funds previously fair valued.

Non interest income 22 471 22 490 19 Refer above.

Operating expenses (26 189) (26 192) (3) Refer above.

Profit for the year 13 033 13 033 –
Restatements had no impact on profit for
the year.

Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash and short term funds 48 486 53 555 5 069 Consolidation of funds previously fair valued.
Derivative financial
instruments 64 314 57 106 (7 208) Offset criteria in IAS 32 has been met.
Investment securities and
other investments 214 353 220 105 5 752 Offset criteria in IAS 32 has not been met.

Accounts receivable 8 093 7 806 (287) Consolidation of funds previously fair valued.
Policy loans on insurance
contracts 212 772 560 Offset criteria in IAS 32 has not been met.

Liabilities
Derivative financial
instruments 51 595 46 595 (5 000) Offset criteria in IAS 32 has been met.

Creditors and accruals 13 051 16 836 3 785

Net adjustment relating to offset criteria not
being met and consolidation of certain funds
previously fair valued.

Policyholder
liabilities under investment
contracts 110 784 111 344 560 Offset criteria in IAS 32 have not been met.
Liabilities arising from
collective investment
schemes 2 742 7 283 4 541 Consolidation of funds previously fair valued.

Total equity 51 066 51 066 – Restatements had no impact on the net asset value.

Cash flow statement

As a consequence of the above restatements, the cash flow statement has been accordingly restated.

During the financial year the following balance sheet and income statement reclassifications were made:

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS

9th Appendix III 129-140:Layout 1  2009/09/13  4:30 PM  Page 134

{p135}

FirstRand's strategy of owning two insurance companies, Discovery and Momentum, has been consistently monitored by the Boards
of FirstRand, Discovery and Momentum. This strategy produced significant growth and created shareholder value as both businesses